At 1 January 2019 the Group recognised lease liabilities of NOK 437.4 million and right-of-use assets of NOK
437.4 million. The remaining implementation impact of NOK -2.6 million is reversal of trade payables and
other current assets now included in IFRS 16 implementation.

The Group recognised lease liabilities for leased properties, containers and trailers that were previously
classified as operating leases. These liabilities were measured at the present value of remaining lease
payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019.

A corresponding right-of-use asset was recognised, measured at the amount equal to the lease liability and
adjusted by the amount of lease incentives embedded in the value of the asset, asset impairment, accrued
costs of restoration and any liabilities relating to onerous leases.

17

Interim Report Q1 2019

IFRS 16 impacts on income statement

(Amounts in NOK 1 000)  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited
 Q1 2019  Impact  Q1 2019

 IAS 17*  IFRS 16  IFRS 16

Revenue  61 637  -  61 637
Lease expenses  18 269  -15 161  3 108
Property-related expenses  6 974  -  6 974
Salary and other employee benefits  9 750  -  9 750
Depreciation  2 403  64  2 467
Other operating expenses  7 857  -  7 857
Operating profit before fair value adjustments  16 384  15 097  31 481
Change in fair value of investment properties  406  -  406
Change in fair value of leasehold properties  -  -13 181  -13 181
Operating profit after fair value adjustments  16 790  1 916  18 706
Net finance  -1 342  -4 559  -5 901
Profit before tax  15 448  -2 643  12 805
Income tax expense  2 213  -  2 213
Profit for the period  13 235  -2 643  10 592
* Income statement impacts are shown as if IAS 17 still applied, without the adoption of the new standard IFRS 16

According to IFRS 16 the timing of expenses change over the lease term. Due to the interest element changes
more expenses are recognised early in the lease term and less expenses are recognised later in the lease
term, compared to IAS 17. During the first years of application of IFRS 16 under the modified retrospective
transition approach, one will experience a net negative effect on profit or loss compared to the effects under
IAS 17. Later in the lease terms there will be a corresponding positive impact of applying IFRS 16. Over the
lease term the total expenses under IFRS 16 are equal to those of IAS 17.

The net negative impact on profit for the period for the Group was NOK 2.6 million in the first quarter of
2019.

IFRS 16 impacts on statement of cash flow

(Amounts in NOK 1 000)  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited
  Q1 2019  Impact  Q1 2019
  IAS 17*  IFRS 16  IFRS 16

Net cash flows from operating activities  23 992  15 204  39 196
Net cash flows from investing activities   -12 353  -  -12 353
Net cash flows from financing activities  -3 765  -15 204  -18 969
Net change in cash and cash equivalents  7 874  -  7 874
* Effect on cash flow statements impacts are shown as if IAS 17 still applied, without the adoption of the new standard IFRS 16

Under IFRS 16, operational lease payments within the scope of IFRS 16 are reclassified from operating
activities to principal repayments of borrowings and payment of interest included as financing costs paid,
both included in cash flows from financing activities.

There are no net impact on change in cash and cash equivalents.

18